
 
 

2023 OBEDIENCE & RALLY STATE TITLES RESULTS 
 
Dogs ACT Obedience Title Winners (must qualify in AM & PM trials) – Sat, 13 May 
 
Utility Dog Excellent – Karen Hobson with Border Collie, O CH Lifesong Out of the 
Abyss UDX TKS SWA TD JD AD GD SPD 
 
Companion Dog Excellent – Suzie Greentree with Border Collie, MacCabee Sweet 
Secret AD JDX SPD SD GD CCD CD WPD (IMP NZL) 
 
Community Companion Dog – S Matthews & W Kelly with Papillon, Forsvar Expresso 
Kisses 
 
Jill Schmidt Encourage Award (AM Judge: Jo Washington-King, ACT) – Victor 
Grzeszkiewicz with German Shepherd, Allinka Versace AZ CDX UD 
 
Jill Schmidt Encourage Award (PM Judge: Roel Wittkamp, QLD) – DM Taylor with 
Border Collie, Neecabe Shimmer N Shine 
 
(Jill Schmidt Encouragement Award is awarded at the discretion of the Judge to an 
untitled Open dog who did not receive a qualifying score on the day but shows 
potential.) 

 
AM Utility Dog Excellent: Terry Griffin (NSW) 
 

1st 
O CH Lifesong Out of the Abyss UDX 
TKS SWA TD JD AD GD SPD 

Border Collie Karen Hobson 188 pts 

 
AM Utility Dog: Roel Wittkamp (QLD) 
 

1st 
Uhlmsdorf Russian Roulette (AI) AZ 
BSC1 CCD CD CDX UD 

German 
Shepherd 

Victor 
Grzeskiewicz 

189 pts 

 
AM Companion Dog Excellent: Jo Washington-King (ACT) 
 

1st 
MacCabee Sweet Secret AD JDX 
SPD SD GD CCD CD WPD (IMP NZL) 

Border Collie Suzie Greentree 190 pts 

2nd 
Rozate Arctic Bluegrass CCD CDX 
RE RAE 

Aussie 
Shepherd 

Vicki Gresser 183 pts 

3rd 
CH Silversuisse Dragons Quest (AI) 
CDX RN JC 

White Swiss 
Shepherd 

Harris/Scott 179 pts 

 
AM Companion Dog: Anne Butler (NSW)  
 
No qualifiers 
 

 
 
 
 



AM Community Companion Dog: Alison McCann (NSW) 
 

1st Brashelle Tri C N In the Dark RN TKN 
Shetland 
Sheepdog 

Terri Keough 93 pts 

2nd Forsvar Expresso Kisses Papillon 
S Matthews & W 
Kelly 

92 pts 

3rd 
Borderlight Totem Spirit RN SWA 
TKS 

Border Collie Arlie White 91 pts 

4th Royoni Ruelle the Time RN Cocker Spaniel Christine Ruelle 90 pts 

5th Josie 
Schnauzer 
(Miniature) 

Suzanne Joseph 87 pts 

 
PM Utility Dog Excellent: John Green (ACT) 
 

1st 
O CH Lifesong Out of the Abyss UDX 
TKS SWA TD JD AD GD SPD 

Border Collie Karen Hobson 191 pts 

2nd 
OGrCh RCH Glenloy Play with the 
Devil UDX RM RAE9 

Border Collie Denise Reynolds 183 pts 

 
PM Utility Dog: Terry Griffin (NSW) 
 

1st 
OGrCh RCH Glenloy Play with the 
Devil UDX RM RAE9 

Border Collie Denise Reynolds 182 pts 

 

PM Companion Dog Excellent: Roel Wittkamp (QLD) 
 

1st 
MacCabee Sweet Secret AD JDX 
SPD SD GD CCD CD WPD (IMP NZL) 

Border Collie Suzie Greentree 199 pts 

2nd 
Dual CH (RO) Chergari Silent Night 
UD RAE TKS NRA 

Labrador 
Retriever 

Anne Walkington 192 pts 

 
PM Companion Dog: Jo Washington-King (ACT) 
 
No qualifiers 

 
PM Community Companion Dog: Anne Butler (NSW) 
 

1st Forsvar Expresso Kisses Papillion 
S Matthews & W 
Kelly 

91 pts 

 


